ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF BARRETT

ORDINANCE NO. 47

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Barrett as follows:

Pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 414.033, subd. 2 (2) and subd. 2 (b) the City of Barrett hereby annexes the following described property:

A part of Lots 2, 3 and 4 of Block 3 **RECREATION CAMP** currently located in Elk Lake Township and lying North of the current boundary between the City of Barrett and Elk Lake Township; and

All of Shady Avenue lying between Blocks 1 and 3 of **RECREATION CAMP**; and all of that portion of land lying West of **RECREATION CAMP** and South of the shore of Barrett Lake and lying East of the former boundary line between the City of Barrett and Elk Lake Township; and

All of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, part of Lot 5, Block One, and that part of the vacated public road known as Sandy Avenue, all being in **RECREATION CAMP**, according to the recorded plat thereof, described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 1, **ROSIN LAKE ESTATES**, according to the recorded plat thereof;

thence on a plat bearing of North 15 degrees 39 minutes 14 seconds West along the westerly line of said Lot 1 a distance of 174.14 feet to the westerly most corner of said Lot 1, said point also being the easterly most corner of Lot 1, Block 1, said **RECREATION CAMP**;

thence South 50 degrees 18 minutes 29 seconds West along the southeasterly line of Block 1 said **RECREATION CAMP** 182.55 feet;

thence North 38 degrees 20 minutes 56 seconds West 74.00 feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described, said point being on the northeasterly line of said Lot 5;

thence South 38 degrees 20 minutes 56 seconds East 74.00 feet to said southeasterly line;

thence North 50 degrees 18 minutes 29 seconds East along said southeasterly line 182.55 feet to the westerly most corner of said Lot 1;

thence North 15 degrees 39 minutes 14 seconds West along the westerly line of said Lot 1 and it's extension a distance of 190 feet more or less to the shoreline of Barrett Lake;

thence southwesterly along said shoreline 258 feet more or less to the intersection with the northeasterly line of said Lot 5 extended;

thence South 39 degrees 11 minutes 06 seconds East 90 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

Containing 0.85 acres more or less.

All of Lots 6 and 7, part of Lot 5, Block One, and that part of the vacated public roads known as Sandy Avenue and Lake Street, all being in **RECREATION CAMP**, according to the recorded plat thereof, described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot 1, Block 1, **ROSIN LAKE ESTATES**, according to the recorded plat thereof;

thence on a plat bearing of North 15 degrees 39 minutes 14 seconds West along the westerly line of said Lot 1 a distance of 174.14 feet to the westerly most corner of said Lot 1, said point also being the easterly most corner of Lot 1, Block 1, said **RECREATION CAMP**;

thence South 50 degrees 18 minutes 29 seconds West along the southeasterly line of Block 1 said **RECREATION CAMP** 182.55 feet;

thence North 38 degrees 20 minutes 56 seconds West 74.00 feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described, said point being on the northeasterly line of said Lot 5;

thence South 38 degrees 20 minutes 56 seconds East 74.00 feet to said southeasterly line;

thence South 50 degrees 18 minutes 29 seconds West along said southeasterly line and it's extension 185.89 feet to the southwesterly line of vacated Lake Street;

thence North 44 degrees 26 minutes 34 seconds West along said southwesterly line 182 feet more or less to the shoreline of Barrett Lake;

thence northeasterly along said shoreline 204 feet more or less to the intersection of the northeasterly line of said Lot 5 extended;

thence South 39 degrees 11 minutes 06 seconds East 90 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

Containing 0.77 acres more or less.

This ordinance was passed and approved by the Barrett City Council this 4th day of August, 1997.

Dated: 9-9-9?

Mayor Thomas Perry

Dated: <u>9-9-97</u>

Denise Hanna, Barrett City Clerk

